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Annual  Accounts for the Year 2024-25

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF PLANT HEALTH MANAGEMENT

RAJENDRA NAGAR, HYDERABAD - 500030

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH, 2025

 REGISTRAR i/c                                                                                                         DIRECTOR GENERAL 

Schedule
 Current 

Year 

Previous

 Year

1 64,46,95,337       52,21,07,365       

2 36,76,06,136       39,63,22,808       

3 10,61,74,324       17,21,96,367       

4 -                     -                      

5 -                     -                      

6 -                     -                      

7 4,06,75,109         2,13,99,665         

1,15,91,50,907    1,11,20,26,205     

8 36,65,68,366       39,62,49,438       

8 5,12,22,896         5,32,11,815         

8 -                     -                      

9 -                     -                      

10 -                     -                      

11 74,13,59,645       66,25,64,951       

-                     -                      

-                     -                      

1,15,91,50,907    1,11,20,26,205     

24 -                     -                      

CONTINGENT LIABILITES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS 25 -                     -                      

INVESTMENTS - OTHERS

CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS, ADVANCES etc..

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE

(to the extent written off or adjusted)

TOTAL

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

INVESTMENTS - FROM EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS

RESERVES AND SURPLUS

EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS

SECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS

UNSECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS

DEFERRED CREDIT LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS

TOTAL

ASSETS

FIXED ASSETS

CAPITAL WORK-IN-PROGRESS

INTANGIBLES UNDER DEVELOPMENT

CORPUS / CAPITAL FUND

(Amount in ₹ )

CORPUS/ CAPITAL FUND AND LIABILITIES
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Annual  Accounts for the Year 2024-25

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF PLANT HEALTH MANAGEMENT

RAJENDRA NAGAR, HYDERABAD - 500030

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2025

(Amount in `)

 REGISTRAR i/c                                                                                                      DIRECTOR GENERAL

Schedule  Current 

Year 

Previous

 Year

12 6,53,30,364         5,27,04,264         

13 18,74,32,000       15,25,70,000       

14 -                     -                      

15 -                     -                      

16 -                     -                      

17 4,23,89,716         3,36,59,148         

18 -                     -                      

-                     -                      

19 -                     -                      

29,51,52,080       23,89,33,412       

20 10,98,34,381       9,94,97,660         

21 6,03,09,555         5,71,05,032         

22 -                     -                      

-                     -                      

23 -                     -                      

9,61,285             10,73,148            

17,11,05,221       15,76,75,840       

Balance being excess of Income over Expenditure (A-B) 12,40,46,859       8,12,57,573         

4,91,975             12,45,067            

-                     -                      

9,66,912             45,33,387            

Excess of Income over Exp after Prior period Adj 12,25,87,972       7,54,79,119         

12,25,87,972       7,54,79,119         

24

25

Balance being Surplus/(Deficit) carried to Corpus/Capital Fund

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

CONTINGENT LIABILITES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS

Transfer to / from General Reserve

Other Administrative Expenses etc..

Expenditure on Grants, Subsidies etc..

Other Revenue Expenses

Interest Paid 

Depreciation

TOTAL (B)

Prior Period Adjustment

Prior Period (Income)/Expense

Prior Period Depreciation

Transfer to Special Reserve(Specify Each)

Establishment Expenses

Income from Sales/Services

Grants/Subsidies

Fees/Subscriptions

Income from Investments

Income from Royalty, Publications

Interest Earned

Other Income

Amortisation of Capital Reserve

Increase/(decrease) in stock of Finished Goods

TOTAL (A)

EXPENDITURE

INCOME
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Annual  Accounts for the Year 2024-25

 Current 

Year 
 Previous 

Year 

Balance as at the beginning of the year 52,21,07,365           44,66,28,246           

12,25,87,972           7,54,79,119             

BALANCE AS AT THE YEAR-END 64,46,95,337           52,21,07,365           

 Current 

Year 
 Previous 

Year 

1 Capital Reserve - (Grants in Aid)

39,63,22,808           31,06,28,573           

1,93,77,646             13,41,00,671           

4,80,94,317             4,84,06,436             

36,76,06,136           39,63,22,808           

2

3

4

36,76,06,136           39,63,22,808           

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF PLANT HEALTH MANAGEMENT

(Amount in ₹)

Schedule  1 - CAPITAL FUND

Add : Contributions towards Corpus/Capital Fund

Add/(Deduct): Balance of Net Income/(Expenditure) 

transferred  from the Income and Expenditure Account

Revaluation Reserve

As per last account

Addition during the year

Less: Deductions during the year

Add/(Deduct): Corpus Fund (Transfer from Reserve and Surplus)

Schedule  2 - RESERVES AND SURPLUS

As per last account

Addition during the year

Less: Deductions during the year

As per last account

Addition during the year

Less: Deductions during the year

TOTAL

Special Reserve

As per last account

Addition during the year

Less: Deductions during the year

General Reserve

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -
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Annual  Accounts for the Year 2024-25

 Current 

Year 

 Previous 

Year 

a) Opening Balance of the Funds 17,21,96,366           25,12,50,471           

b) Additions to the Funds

i. Donations/Grants

    a) sponsored receipts 3,14,30,794             2,77,63,685             

b) scholorship

    c) Grants (Plan - Capital) 1,15,82,000             5,00,69,000             

ii. Income from Investments made on 

  account of Funds

iii. Other Additions

TOTAL 21,52,09,161           32,90,83,155           

C) Utilisation/Expenditure towards objectives

        of Funds

i. Capital Expenditure

 - Fixed Assets 1,96,07,571             13,43,69,377           

 - Others

Total

ii. Revenue Expenditure

 - Fixed Assets

 - Others 5,05,54,207             2,25,17,412             

iii. Funds refunded  DAC&FW, New Delhi 3,88,73,059             

TOTAL 10,90,34,837           15,68,86,789           

NET BALANCE AS THE YEAR END 10,61,74,324           17,21,96,366           

(Amount in ₹)

Schedule - 3 EARMARKED FUNDS
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Annual  Accounts for the Year 2024-25

 Current 
Year 

 Previous 
Year 

1 -                          -                          

2 -                          -                          

3

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

4

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

5 -                          -                          

6 -                          -                          

7 -                          -                          

-                          -                          

 Current 
Year 

 Previous 
Year 

1 -                          -                          

2 -                          -                          

3 -                          -                          

4

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

5 -                          -                          

6 -                          -                          

7 -                          -                          

8 -                          -                          

-                          -                          

 Current 
Year 

 Previous 
Year 

a) -                          -                          

b) -                          -                          

-                          -                          

Financial Institutions

a)Term Loans

b)Interest accrued and due

Banks

a)Term Loans

        - Interest accrued and due

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF PLANT HEALTH MANAGEMENT

(Amount in ₹)

Schedule  4 - SECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS

Central Government

State Government (Specify)

Schedule  5 - UNSECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS

Central Government

State Government (Specify)

Financial Institutions

Banks

a)Term Loans

b)Other Loans

        - Interest accrued and due

Other Institutions and Agencies

Debentures and Bonds

Others (Specify)

TOTAL

Schedule  6 - DEFERRED CREDIT LIABILITIES

Acceptances Secured by Hypothecation of Capital 

Equipment and other assets

Others

TOTAL

b)Other Loans

Other Institutions and Agencies

Debentures and Bonds

Fixed Deposits

Others (Specify)

TOTAL
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Annual  Accounts for the Year 2024-25

 Current 

Year 
 Previous 

Year 

A CURRENT LIABILITES

1 -                          -                          

2 -                          -                          

-                          -                          

1,88,99,262             2,80,317                  

3

4 -                          -                          

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

5 -                          -                          

-                          -                          

(15,39,487)               (15,68,102)               

6 -                          -                          

6,936                      9,248                      

27,77,251                28,43,105                

1,77,60,048             1,72,84,787             

8,98,273                  7,87,808                  

18,72,827                17,62,503                

4,06,75,109             2,13,99,665             

B

1 -                          -                          

2 -                          -                          

3 -                          -                          

4 -                          -                          

5 -                          -                          

-                          -                          

4,06,75,109             2,13,99,665             

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF PLANT HEALTH MANAGEMENT

(Amount in ₹)

Interest accrued but not due on

a) Secured Loans/Borrowings

b) Unsecured Loans/Borrowings

Statutory Liabilities

a) Overdue

b) others (IT and GST TDS Payable)

Schedule  7 - CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS

Acceptances

Sundry Creditors

a) for Goods

b) others

Advances Received - Grants Unutilised

TOTAL (A)

PROVISIONS

for Taxation

Gratuity

Superannuation/Pension

Accumulated Leave Encashment

Other Current Liabilities

 - Lease Rent Payable

 - Performance Security (SD/EMD)

 - Other Liabilities and Outstanding Liabilities 

 - Caution Deposits (PGPABM and Others)

 - LSPC 

Trade Warranties/Claims

TOTAL (B)

TOTAL (A+B)



1
0

A
nn

ua
l 

 A
cc

ou
nt

s 
fo

r 
th

e 
Y

ea
r 

20
24

-2
5

A
n

n
ex

u
re

-I
(A

m
ou

nt
 in

 ₹
)

S
ch

ed
u

le
d

 8
   

  

F
IX

E
D

 A
S

S
E

T
S

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

 O
pe

ni
ng

 B
al

an
ce

 
 A

dd
iti

on
s 

up
to

 

30
.0

9.
20

24
 

 A
dd

iti
on

s 
A

fte
r 

30
.0

9.
20

24
 

 D
ed

uc
tio

ns
/ 

ad
ju

st
m

en
t 

 C
lo

si
ng

 B
al

an
ce

 
 O

pe
ni

ng
 B

al
an

ce
 

 D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
 f

o
r 

th
e 

ye
ar

 

 D
ed

uc
tio

ns
/ 

ad
ju

st
m

en
t 

 T
ot

al
 

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n 

 A
s 

at
 th

e 
C

ur
re

nt
 

Ye
ar

 E
nd

 

 A
s 

at
 th

e 
P

re
vi

ou
s 

Ye
ar

 E
nd

 

F
IX

E
D

 A
S

S
E

T
S

L
ea

se
 H

o
ld

 L
an

d
39

,3
04

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

39
,3

04

   
   

   
   

   
  

30
,0

56

   
   

   
   

   
    

2,
31

2   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

32
,3

68

   
   

   
   

   
   

6,
93

6
9,

24
8

B
u

ild
in

g
s

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-

a)
 B

ui
ld

in
g 

- 
O

ffi
ce

10
%

42
,8

9,
66

,0
48

   
   

   

24
,8

4,
07

1

   
   

   

21
,5

4,
04

0

   
   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

43
,3

6,
04

,1
59

   
   

16
,2

6,
01

,6
56

   
   

  

2,
69

,9
2,

54
8.

30

   
   

   
  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

18
,9

5,
94

,2
04

   
   

24
,4

0,
09

,9
55

26
,6

3,
64

,3
92

b)
 B

ui
ld

in
g 

- 
R

es
id

en
tia

l
5%

1,
45

,6
4,

07
9

   
   

   
  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

1,
45

,6
4,

07
9

   
   

  

62
,3

9,
80

7

   
   

   
    

4,
16

,2
13

.6
0   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

66
,5

6,
02

1

   
   

   
   

79
,0

8,
05

8
83

,2
4,

27
2

c)
 S

ec
ur

ity
 S

he
ds

 -
 C

iv
il 

w
or

ks
10

%
1,

68
,9

13

   
   

   
   

   
  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

1,
68

,9
13

   
   

   
   

  

81
,5

50

   
   

   
   

   
    

8,
73

6.
30

   
   

   
   

   
   

    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

90
,2

86

   
   

   
   

   
   

78
,6

27
87

,3
63

C
o

m
p

u
te

rs
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
-

a.
1)

 C
om

ut
er

 &
 P

er
ip

he
ra

ls
40

%
1,

90
,9

1,
41

4

   
   

   
  

22
,2

1,
72

9

   
   

   

20
,6

1,
00

0

   
   

   
   

   
    

2,
33

,7
4,

14
3

   
   

  

1,
65

,9
2,

11
4

   
   

    

23
,0

0,
61

1.
60

   
   

   
   

  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

1,
88

,9
2,

72
6

   
   

   

44
,8

1,
41

7
24

,9
9,

30
0

a.
2)

 C
om

ut
er

 &
 P

er
ip

he
ra

ls
10

0%
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
-

b)
 P

rin
te

rs
 -

 D
es

kj
et

40
%

1,
72

,4
12

   
   

   
   

   
  

73
,2

74

   
   

   
   

   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

2,
45

,6
86

   
   

   
   

  

1,
58

,9
35

   
   

   
   

    

34
,7

00
.4

0   
   

   
   

   
   

  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

1,
93

,6
35

   
   

   
   

  

52
,0

51
13

,4
77

c.
1)

 P
ro

je
ct

or
s

40
%

39
,3

8,
04

2

   
   

   
   

   

21
,8

00

   
   

   
   

   

13
,4

5,
68

5

   
   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

53
,0

5,
52

7

   
   

   
   

28
,7

6,
70

8

   
   

   
    

7,
02

,3
90

.6
0   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

35
,7

9,
09

9

   
   

   
   

17
,2

6,
42

8
10

,6
1,

33
4

c.
2)

 U
P

S
40

%
33

,9
9,

34
6

   
   

   
   

   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

33
,9

9,
34

6

   
   

   
   

13
,6

7,
91

3

   
   

   
    

8,
12

,5
73

.2
0   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

21
,8

0,
48

6

   
   

   
   

12
,1

8,
86

0
20

,3
1,

43
3

c.
3)

 U
P

S
10

0%
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-

   
   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
-

C
o

m
p

u
te

r 
S

o
ft

w
ar

e
40

%
74

,2
1,

51
1

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

    
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

74
,2

1,
51

1

   
   

   
   

66
,9

9,
00

9

   
   

   
    

2,
89

,0
00

.8
0   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
69

,8
8,

01
0

   
   

   
   

4,
33

,5
01

7,
22

,5
02

A
ir

 C
o

n
d

it
io

n
er

s
15

%
76

,6
7,

16
8

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

    
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

    
76

,6
7,

16
8

   
   

   
   

63
,1

4,
41

7
   

   
   

    
2,

02
,9

12
.6

5   
   

   
   

    
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
65

,1
7,

32
9

   
   

   
   

11
,4

9,
83

9
13

,5
2,

75
1

F
u

rn
it

u
re

 a
n

d
 F

ix
tu

re
s

10
%

2,
55

,3
6,

41
1

   
   

   
  

3,
09

,5
41

   
   

   
   

27
,6

6,
03

4
   

   
   

   
   

    
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

2,
86

,1
1,

98
6

   
   

  
1,

06
,4

6,
25

7
   

   
    

16
,5

8,
27

1.
20
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

1,
23

,0
4,

52
8

   
   

   
1,

63
,0

7,
45

8
1,

48
,9

0,
15

4

F
ur

ni
tu

re
 a

nd
 F

ix
tu

re
s

10
0%

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

1,
48

,8
25

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

1,
48

,8
25

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
1,

48
,8

25
.0

0    
   

   
   

    
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
1,

48
,8

25
   

   
   

   
  

-

M
ic

ro
 P

h
o

n
es

15
%

88
,7

00

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

    
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

88
,7

00

   
   

   
   

   
  

80
,9

52

   
   

   
   

   
    

1,
16

2.
20

   
   

   
   

   
   

    
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
82

,1
14

   
   

   
   

   
   

6,
58

6
7,

74
8

R
ef

ri
g

er
at

o
r

15
%

8,
22

,5
13

   
   

   
   

   
  

68
,1

08

   
   

   
   

   

19
,1

71

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

9,
09

,7
92

   
   

   
   

  

3,
43

,1
72

   
   

   
   

    

83
,5

55
.1

8    
   

   
   

   
   

  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

4,
26

,7
27

   
   

   
   

  

4,
83

,0
65

4,
79

,3
41

X
er

o
x 

M
ac

h
in

e
15

%
11

,5
2,

73
4

   
   

   
   

   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

11
,5

2,
73

4

   
   

   
   

5,
80

,0
33

   
   

   
   

    

85
,9

05
.1

5    
   

   
   

   
   

  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

6,
65

,9
38

   
   

   
   

  

4,
86

,7
96

5,
72

,7
01

W
at

er
 P

u
ri

fi
re

s
30

%
4,

25
,7

32

   
   

   
   

   
  

50
,8

90

   
   

   
   

   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

4,
76

,6
22

   
   

   
   

  

3,
91

,9
51

   
   

   
   

    

25
,4

01
.3

0    
   

   
   

   
   

  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

4,
17

,3
52

   
   

   
   

  

59
,2

70
33

,7
81

W
o

o
d

en
 C

o
ts

10
%

99
,7

50

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

99
,7

50

   
   

   
   

   
  

79
,2

12

   
   

   
   

   
    

2,
05

3.
80

   
   

   
   

   
   

    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

81
,2

66

   
   

   
   

   
   

18
,4

84
20

,5
38

L
ab

 E
q

u
ip

m
en

t
15

%
17

,9
8,

85
,4

76

   
   

   

1,
78

,4
06

   
   

   
   

43
,7

4,
56

9

   
   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

18
,4

4,
38

,4
51

   
   

9,
69

,8
6,

75
7

   
   

    

1,
27

,8
9,

66
1.

43

   
   

   
  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

10
,9

7,
76

,4
19

   
   

7,
46

,6
2,

03
2

8,
28

,9
8,

71
9

La
b 

E
qu

ip
m

en
t

10
0%

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

4,
93

4

   
   

   
   

   
  

22
,4

30

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

27
,3

64

   
   

   
   

   
  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  27
,3

64
.0

0    
   

   
   

   
   

  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

27
,3

64

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
-

A
g

ri
cu

lt
u

ra
l E

q
u

ip
m

en
t

15
%

58
,2

3,
62

6

   
   

   
   

   

23
,3

98

   
   

   
   

   

1,
02

,4
88

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

59
,4

9,
51

2

   
   

   
   

12
,8

2,
82

5

   
   

   
    

6,
92

,3
16

.4
5    

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

19
,7

5,
14

1

   
   

   
   

39
,7

4,
37

1
45

,4
0,

80
1

O
ff

ic
e 

E
q

u
ip

m
en

t
15

%
73

,6
1,

28
4

   
   

   
   

   

3,
36

,1
36

   
   

   
   

2,
31

,4
24

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

79
,2

8,
84

4

   
   

   
   

55
,5

6,
85

3

   
   

   
    

3,
38

,4
41

.8
5    

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

58
,9

5,
29

5

   
   

   
   

20
,3

3,
54

9
18

,0
4,

43
1

O
ffi

ce
 E

qu
ip

m
en

t
10

0%
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

62
,4

00

   
   

   
   

   

11
,2

00

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

73
,6

00

   
   

   
   

   
  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  73
,6

00
.0

0    
   

   
   

   
   

  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

73
,6

00

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
-

P
la

n
t 

an
d

 M
ac

h
in

er
y

15
%

2,
52

,1
7,

64
0

   
   

   
  

23
,1

44

   
   

   
   

   

2,
65

,2
09

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

2,
55

,0
5,

99
3

   
   

  

2,
01

,2
3,

56
6

   
   

    

7,
87

,4
73

.3
8    

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

2,
09

,1
1,

04
0

   
   

   

45
,9

4,
95

3
50

,9
4,

07
4

P
la

nt
 a

nd
 M

ac
hi

ne
ry

10
0%

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
-

V
eh

ic
le

s
15

%
1,

12
,8

1,
68

8

   
   

   
  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

3,
11

5

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

1,
12

,7
8,

57
3

   
   

  

81
,1

7,
02

2

   
   

   
    

4,
75

,1
67

.2
2    

   
   

   
    

85
,9

2,
19

0

   
   

   
   

26
,8

6,
38

3
31

,6
4,

66
6

V
eh

ic
le

s 
(N

ew
)

30
%

8,
82

,2
23

   
   

   
   

   
  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

8,
82

,2
23

   
   

   
   

  

7,
02

,1
74

   
   

   
   

    

54
,0

14
.7

0    
   

   
   

   
   

  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

7,
56

,1
89

   
   

   
   

  

1,
26

,0
34

1,
80

,0
49

L
ib

ra
ry

 B
o

o
ks

40
%

22
,1

8,
81

0
-

-
-

22
,1

8,
81

0
21

,6
1,

74
6

22
,8

25
.6

0
-

21
,8

4,
57

1
34

,2
39

57
,0

64

Li
br

ar
y 

B
oo

ks
10

0%
-

89
0

16
,8

50
-

17
,7

40
-

17
,7

40
.0

0
-

17
,7

40
-

-

P
at

en
ts

25
%

5,
88

,1
71

-
-

-
5,

88
,1

71
5,

48
,8

72
9,

82
4.

75
5,

58
,6

96
29

,4
75

39
,2

99

To
ta

l o
f 

C
u

rr
en

t Y
ea

r
74

,6
8,

12
,9

95
58

,5
8,

72
1

1,
35

,1
8,

92
5

3,
11

5
76

,6
1,

87
,5

26
35

,0
5,

63
,5

58
4,

90
,5

5,
60

3
-

39
,9

6,
19

,1
60

36
,6

5,
68

,3
65

39
,6

2,
49

,4
38

C
ap

it
al

 W
o

rk
-i

n
-P

ro
g

re
ss

5,
32

,1
1,

81
5

35
,8

4,
42

7
55

,7
3,

34
7

5,
12

,2
2,

89
5

5,
12

,2
2,

89
5

5,
32

,1
1,

81
5

In
ta

ng
ib

le
s 

un
de

r 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

TO
TA

L
80

,0
0,

24
,8

10
58

,5
8,

72
1

1,
71

,0
3,

35
2

55
,7

6,
46

2
81

,7
4,

10
,4

21
41

,7
7,

91
,2

60
44

,9
4,

61
,2

53

N
A

T
IO

N
A

L 
IN

S
T

IT
U

T
E

 O
F

 P
L

A
N

T
 H

E
A

LT
H

 M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

20
24

-2
5

R
at

e 
o

f 

D
ep

. %

G
R

O
S

S
 B

L
O

C
K

D
E

P
R

E
C

IA
T

IO
N

N
E

T
 B

L
O

C
K



1
1

A
nn

ua
l 

 A
cc

ou
nt

s 
fo

r 
th

e 
Y

ea
r 

20
24

-2
5

S
ch

ed
u

le
 -

8A
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

F
IX

E
D

 A
S

S
E

T
S

  T
A

K
E

N
 O

V
E

R
 F

R
O

M
 

N
P

P
T

I

 R
at

e 
of

 

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n 
%

 

 W
D

V
 o

n
 

01
-0

4-
20

24
 

 A
d

d
it

io
n

s 
u

p
to

   
  

30
-0

9-
20

24
 

 A
d

d
it

io
n

s 
af

te
r

 3
0-

09
-2

02
4 

 D
ed

u
ct

io
n

s/
 

A
d

ju
st

m
en

ts
 

 C
lo

si
n

g
 

b
al

an
ce

 a
s 

o
n

 

31
-0

3-
20

25
 

 D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
 o

n
 

O
p

en
in

g
 B

al
an

ce
 

 D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
 

o
n

 a
d

d
it

io
n

s 

u
p

to

30
-0

9-
20

24
 

 D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
 

o
n

 a
d

d
it

io
n

s 

af
te

r 

30
-0

9-
20

24
 

 T
o

ta
l 

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
 

 W
D

V
 a

s 

31
-0

3-
20

25
 

F
IX

E
D

 A
S

S
E

T
S

B
ui

ld
in

gs
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-

a)
 B

ui
ld

in
g 

- 
O

ffi
ce

10
%

51
,6

7,
86

7

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

51
,6

7,
86

7

   
   

   
   

5,
16

,7
86

.7
1    

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

5,
16

,7
87

46
,5

1,
08

0

b)
 B

ui
ld

in
g 

- 
R

es
id

en
tia

l
5%

39
,8

4,
30

5

 

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

39
,8

4,
30

5

   
   

   
   

1,
99

,2
15

.2
4    

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

1,
99

,2
15

37
,8

5,
09

0

O
ffi

ce
 E

qu
ip

m
en

ts
15

%
1,

15
,2

59

 

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

1,
15

,2
59

   
   

   
   

    

17
,2

88
.8

7    
   

   
   

   
   

  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

17
,2

89
97

,9
70

P
la

nt
 a

nd
 M

ac
hi

ne
ry

15
%

13
,0

1,
57

8

 

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

13
,0

1,
57

8

   
   

   
   

1,
95

,2
36

.6
6    

   
   

   
    

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

1,
95

,2
37

11
,0

6,
34

1

V
eh

ic
le

s
15

%
2,

18
,3

85

 

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

3,
11

5

 

2,
15

,2
70

   
   

   
   

   

32
,7

57
.8

0    
   

   
   

   
   

  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

32
,7

58
1,

82
,5

13

TO
TA

L 
O

F
 C

U
R

R
E

N
T

 Y
E

A
R

1,
07

,8
7,

39
4

-
-

3,
11

5
1,

07
,8

4,
27

9
9,

61
,2

85
.2

9
-

-
9,

61
,2

85
98

,2
2,

99
4

P
R

E
V

IO
U

S
 Y

E
A

R
1,

18
,6

8,
14

9
-

-
1,

18
,6

0,
54

2
10

,7
3,

71
8.

07
-

-
10

,7
3,

14
8

1,
07

,8
7,

39
4

G
R

O
S

S
 B

L
O

C
K

D
E

P
R

E
C

IA
T

IO
N

N
E

T
 B

L
O

C
K

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

 



12

Annual  Accounts for the Year 2024-25

 Current 

Year 
 Previous 

Year 

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

Schedule 10 - INVESTMENTS OTHERS
 Current 

Year 
 Previous 

Year 

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

Schedule  9 - INVESTMENTS FROM 

EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS

1. In Government Securities

2. other Approved Securities

3.Shares

4.Debentures and Bonds

5.Subsidaries and Joint Ventures

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF PLANT HEALTH MANAGEMENT

(Amount in ₹)

5.Subsidaries and Joint Ventures

6.Others - Deposits in Banks

TOTAL

6.Others - Deposits in Banks

TOTAL

1. In Government Securities

2. other Approved Securities

3.Shares

4.Debentures and Bonds
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Annual  Accounts for the Year 2024-25

 Current 

Year 
 Previous 

Year 

A

11,06,226                7,74,089                  

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

9,579                      9,579                      

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

7,69,23,508             9,26,09,906             

61,50,00,000           50,00,00,000           

69,30,39,313           59,33,93,574           

B LOANS, ADVANCES AND OTHER ASSETS

4,83,542                  4,89,382                  

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

31,107                    15,579                    

-                          -                          

-                          8,61,009                  

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

-                          -                          

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF PLANT HEALTH MANAGEMENT

(Amount in ₹)

Schedule 11 - CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS, ADVANCES etc

a. Debts Outstanding for a period exceeding six months

b. Others (Cash Balance Postal Franking Machine)

3.Cash balances in Hand

4.Bank Balances

 - With Saving Banks

  - Deposits (STD)  with Bank

Current Assets

1. Inventories

         a) Stores and Spares

         b) Loose Tools

         c) Stock in Trade

2. Sundry Debtors

          a) Computer Advance to Staff

          b) Festival Advance to Staff

          c) Motor car & cycle Advance to Staff

          d) Travelling Advance

          e) Pay advance to staff

          f)  Deposit with CESTAT

TOTAL (A)

1.Loans

          a) Staff

          b) Other Entities engaged in activites

          c) others
2. Advances and other amounts recoverable in cash or kind 

or for value to be received

          g)LTC advance      

          h) TTA Advances

       i) Advance -  For Minor Work in Progress -  CPWD   
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Annual  Accounts for the Year 2024-25

64,526                    64,526                    

12,84,042                16,44,141                

4,380                      4,380                      

34,83,316                17,59,438                

13,03,526                10,80,432                

1,14,11,352             1,65,25,842             

20,000                    20,000                    

7,51,672                  7,51,672                  

56,98,110                30,25,850                

87,20,875                2,89,36,830             

-                          -                          

34,680                    41,229                    

2,04,169                  1,60,005                  

1,48,25,034             1,37,91,061             

-                          -                          

4,83,20,331             6,91,71,377             

74,13,59,644           66,25,64,950           

m)Duties & Taxes (Incl TDS/GST/ST Receivable)

n)Electricity deposit

o)Sundry Debtors

         p)Deposit with BSNL 

         q) Advances to universities under Indiscriminate            
             project

         r) Advance for Repairs Works In Progress (CPWD)

          j) Advance to M/s. RITES towards  Lab Equipment  

k)Prepaid Expenses

l)Miscellaneous Advance

4. Claims Receivable

TOTAL (B)

TOTAL (A+B)

         s) Advance for Capital Work  in Progress (CPWD)

3.Income Accrued

          a) On Investments from Earmarked Funds

          b) On savings bank account

          c) On Loans and Advances

          d) Others (Short Term Deposits)
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 Current 

Year 

 Previous 

Year 

49,08,638

                     

18,47,724

                

82,75,047

                     

68,97,541

                

43,66,368

                     

17,44,994

                

3,99,66,709

                  

3,31,82,958

             

78,13,602

                     

90,31,047

                

6,53,30,364

                  

5,27,04,264

             

 Current 

Year 

 Previous 

Year 

18,74,32,000

                
15,25,70,000

           

-
                               

-
                         

-
                               

-
                         

-
                               

-
                         

-
                               

-
                         

-                               -                         

18,74,32,000                15,25,70,000           

 Current 

Year 

 Previous 

Year 

-
                               

-
                         

-
                               

-
                         

-
                               

-
                         -

                               

-

                         -

                               

-

                         -

                               

-

                         
 Current 

Year 

 Previous 

Year 

-

                               

-

                         

-

                               

-

                         

-

                               

-

                         -

                               

-

                         

-

                               

-

                         

-

                               

-

                         

-

                               

-

                         

-

                               

-

                         

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF PLANT HEALTH MANAGEMENT

(Amount in ₹)

Schedule 12 - INCOME FROM SALES/SERVICES

1.Income from Sales

2.Income from Services

a)Farm Produce

Schedule 13 - GRANTS IN AID

1. Central Government

2.State Government

3.Government Agencies

4.Institutions/Welfare Bodies

5.International Organisation

b)Room Rent

c)Misc. Rect. And Payments

d)Revenue from Cons. Prog.

e)Sample Analysis Fees and PT Programme

TOTAL

4.Consultancy Fees

5.Others

TOTAL

Schedule 15 - INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS

A.Interest on Investment from Earmarked Fund

B.Interest on Investment - Others

6.Others (P.Y Untilised Grants)

TOTAL

Schedule 14 - FEES/SUBSCRIPTIONS

1.Entrance Fees

2.Annual Fees/Subscriptions

3.Semninar/Program Fees

3.Rents

4.Others

TOTAL

1)Interest

a) Govt. Securities

b) Other Bonds/Debentures

2) Dividends

a) On Shares 

b) On Mutual Fund Securities
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 Current 

Year 

 Previous 

Year 

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

 Current 

Year 

 Previous 

Year 

4,07,69,418                  3,18,79,723             

15,76,134               17,35,572                

44,164                   43,853                    

4,23,89,716                  3,36,59,148             

 Current 

Year 

 Previous 

Year 

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF PLANT HEALTH MANAGEMENT

(Amount in ₹)

Schedule 16 - INCOME FROM ROYALTY, PRUBLICATIONS etc..

a)With Scheduled banks

b)With Non-Scheduled Banks

c)With Institutions

d)Others

2.In Savings Accounts

a)With Scheduled banks

1.Income from Royalty

2.Income from Publications

3.Others

TOTAL

Schedule 17 - INTEREST EARNED

1.On Term Deposits

c)Interest accrued (STDs)

4.Interest on Debtors and Other Receivables

TOTAL

Schedule 18 - OTHER INCOME

1.Profit on Sale/ Disposal of Assets

a) Owned Assets

b)With Non-Scheduled Banks

c)With Institutions

d)Others

3.On Loans

a)Employees/ Staff

b)Others

b) Assets acquired out of Grants, or received free of Cost

2.Export Incentives Received

3.Fees for Miscellaneous Services

4.Miscellaneous Income

TOTAL
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 Current 

Year 

 Previous 

Year 

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

 Current 

Year 

 Previous 

Year 

10,09,37,829                9,13,14,516             

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

88,96,552                     81,83,144                

-                               -                         

10,98,34,381                9,94,97,660             

(Amount in ₹)

Schedule 19 - INCREASE / DECREASE IN STOCK OF FINISHED 

GOODS & WORK IN PROGRESS

a)Closing Stock:

 - Finished Goods

- Work-in-progress

b)Less: Opening Stock:

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF PLANT HEALTH MANAGEMENT

c)Contribution to Provident Fund

d)Contribution to Other Fund

e)Staff Welfare Expenses

f)Expenses on Employees' Retirement and Terminal Benefits

g)Training Programme Expenses

TOTAL

 - Finished Goods

- Work-in-progress

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) (a-b)

Schedule 20 - ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES

a)Salaries & Wages

b)Allowances & Bonus
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 Current 

Year 

 Previous 

Year 

a) 1,03,432                       37,306                    

b) 2,27,200                       2,26,220                 

c) 39,82,706                     44,24,674                

d) -                               11,749                    

f) 3,24,720                       76,044                    

g) 84,56,355                     86,15,627                

h) -                               -                         

i) 10,12,780                     2,88,232                 

j) 68,36,139                     74,10,149                

l) 15,67,180                     11,56,330                

m) 1,23,90,705                  1,07,73,544             

n) 15,78,022                     15,15,130                

o) 1,44,660                       1,66,892                 

p) 6,33,361                       6,82,908                 

q) 7,47,398                       8,09,628                 

r) 1,15,06,854                  59,47,131                

s) 5,98,049                       5,98,122                 

t) 63,88,375                     60,70,846                

u) 9,11,213                       10,31,142                

v) 2,59,065                       2,40,657                 

w) 4,70,619                       4,67,148                 

x) 5,86,785                       3,71,075                 

y) 1,51,184                       1,61,407                 

z) -                               -                         

aa) 31,61,542                     20,83,787                

ab) 23,80,741                     14,06,860                

ac) 676                              1,310                      

ad) 41,90,984                     37,09,279                
ae) 360                              -                         
af) 6,68,299                       10,80,703                
ag) -                               -                         
ah) (89,69,848)                    (22,58,868)               
ai) -

                         
-

                         
6,03,09,555

                  
5,71,05,032

             

Admn Consultancy Services

Admn Consumables (Computers)

ADMN ELECTRICITY EXP

Admn Hiring Charges

Admn Hostel Maintenance

Admn Housekeeping Services

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF PLANT HEALTH MANAGEMENT

(Amount in ₹)

Schedule 21 - OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES etc..

ADMN ADVERSING COST

Admn Audit Fee

Admn Chemicals/Gas/Glassware

Admn Repairs & Maintenance

Admn RRT Exp

Admn Security Services

Admn Stationary

Admn Taxes & Insurances

ADMN TELE/MOBILE EXP

Admn Other Expenses

Admn Outsourcing Serv

Admn POL Charges

Admn Postage

Admn Prof. Services

Admn Publications

Training Programme Expenses

Legal Expenses

Travelling Expenditure

Stipend

GST Expenses/Swach bharath tax, Fees and Taxes for Filing

Admn Veh.Maint.Charges

Admn Water Charges

Admn Xerox Expenses

AMC Charges-Equipment

Salaries Consultants

Bank Charges

TOTAL
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 Current 

Year 

 Previous 

Year 

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

 Current 

Year 

 Previous 

Year 

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

-                               -                         

-                               -                         TOTAL

b) Subsidies given to Institutions/Organisations

TOTAL

Schedule 23 - INTEREST

a) On Fixed Loans

b)On Other Loans

c) Others

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF PLANT HEALTH MANAGEMENT

(Amount in ₹)

Schedule 22 - EXPENDITURE ON GRANTS, SUBSIDIES etc..

a) Grants given to Institutions/Organisations
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Schedule 24 – Significant Accounting Policies

2.1 Basis of Accounting

The financial statements that comprise Balance Sheet, Income & Expenditure Account and Receipts & Payments 
Account together with notes are prepared in accordance with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India (Indian 
GAAP) to comply with applicable Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) from 
time to time. The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention on going concern and on accrual 
basis unless otherwise stated. The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are consistent 
with those followed in the previous year(s). The consolidation of accounts has been done as per the format prescribed for 
Central Autonomous bodies.

2.2 Use of Estimates

The presentation of financial Statements in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the 
disclosures of contingent liabilities as at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of income and 
expenses during the year. Examples of such estimates include useful life of fixed assets, employee benefits, contingent 
liabilities etc. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Any revision to accounting estimates is recognized 
prospectively in the current and future periods.

2.3 Inventory Valuation

a) Inventory of stationery and other stores are valued at cost only. Cost of inventory is determined on First in First out (FIFO) 
method.

2.4 Investments

The Funds of the institute are invested in fixed deposits of State Bank of India or with any of the nationalized banks 
as mentioned in the financial bye laws under Chapter II of Investments. Depending up on the actual requirement of funds, 
deposits are encashed periodically. These investments are only of short term nature and carried at cost only.

2.5 Excise duty (GST)

NIPHM collects GST on the outward supplies rendered by the Institute and pays GST on the input goods/services 
and if eligible, claims the Input Tax Credit. While remitting the GST collected on the outward supplies, NIPHM adjusts the 
available Input Tax Credit (ITC) in the appropriate components of GST such as IGST/CGST & SGST.

2.6 Fixed Assets
 
i) Tangible Assets 

Tangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses (if any). The cost of an asset 
includes the purchase cost of materials, including import duties if any and non-refundable taxes, and any directly attributable 
costs of bringing an asset to the location and condition of its intended use. The cost of leasehold land includes the amounts 
paid for acquiring leasehold rights. Subsequent expenditure relating to tangible assets are capitalized only if such 
expenditure results in an increase in the future benefits from such asset beyond its previously assessed standard of 
performance.
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ii) Intangible Assets 

Intangible assets are stated at acquisition cost, less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses 

(if any). The cost of an intangible asset includes purchase cost (net of rebates and discounts), including any import duties (if 

any) and non-refundable taxes, and any directly attributable costs on making the asset ready for its intended use. 

Subsequent expenditure on an intangible asset after its purchase/completion is recognized as an expense when incurred 

unless it is probable that such expenditure will enable the asset to generate future economic benefits in excess of its 

originally assessed standards of performance and such expenditure can be measured and attributed to the asset reliably, in 

which case such expenditure is added to the cost of the asset. The Cost of Intangible assets are amortized on a straight line 

basis over their estimated useful life of three years. 

iii) Capital Work in Progress.

Expenditure incurred on construction of assets which are not ready for their intended use are carried at cost less 

impairment (if any), under Capital work-in-progress. The cost includes the purchase cost including import duties and non-

refundable taxes, any directly attributable costs.

2.7 Depreciation.

a) Depreciation on tangible fixed assets are provided on a written down value method at the rates applicable under The 

Income Tax Act, 1961. 

b) The Depreciation is claimed at full rate for the assets put to use for more than six months and 50% of the rate applicable for 

the assets in use for less than six months.

c) Assets costing ₹ 5,000/- or less each are fully provided.                                                                                                                                                       

d) Out of total depreciation of ₹ 4,90,55,602 an amount of ₹ 9,61,285  (by netting off on account of depreciation on Fixed 

Assets taken over from NPPTI) has been booked under Income and Expenditure account as depreciation and Depreciation 

of ₹ 4,80,94,317 on assets acquired out of GIA deducted directly under reserve and surplus in Balance Sheet.

2.8 Income.

Income of the institute comprises of

a) Grants-in-aid General and Revenue received from the Government of India

b) Interest on investments (Fixed deposits)

c) Sample analysis fees

d) Revenue from sponsored programmes/projects

e) Revenue from consultancy training programmes

f) Sale of farm produce

h) Hostel room rent
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2.9 Government grants/subsidies.

a) Capital grants of ₹ 115.82 lakh.
Government grants of the nature of contribution towards capital cost of setting up projects are treated as Capital Reserve. 
Grants in respect of specific fixed assets acquired are shown as a deduction from the cost of the related assets. Government 
grants/subsidy are accounted on realization basis. The funds received under the capital grants are shown under Earmarked 
Funds of Balance Sheet.

b) Revenue grants ₹ 1,874.32 lakh.
Revenue grants received towards revenue expenditure of the institute for a specific financial year is accounted as income in 
that year. Revenue grants received for period over more than one financial year are recognized as income to the extent of 
expenditure incurred during the financial year. 

During the FY 2024-25, an amount of ₹ 1,990.14 lakh has been received as Grants-in-aid, put together with an amount of ₹ 
159.86 lakh which was unspent during the FY 2023-24, totaling to  ₹ 2,150 lakh, has been available with the Institute as 
Grants from Government of India for the  FY 2024-25. Amount earned on account of interest on Grants amounting to ₹ 10.51 
lakh is being remitted to the Consolidated Fund of India (CFI) through PAO Sectt-1, DA&FW, MoA&FW, Delhi in terms of Rule 
230(8) of GFR, 2017 upon completion of Financial Audit (SAR). A provision towards this has been included in the annual 
accounts for the FY 2024-25. Out of the total available Grants amounting to ₹ 2,150 lakh with the Institute, an amount of ₹ 
1,949.20 lakh (Salary = ₹ 1,099.34 lakh, General = ₹ 683.25 lakh and Capital = ₹ 166.61 lakh) have been utilized for the 
purpose for which it was sanctioned leaving a balance of ₹ 200.80 lakh remained unutilized as on 31.03.2025. 

2.10 Foreign Currency Transactions.

a) Transactions denominated in foreign currency are accounted at the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the transaction.

b) Current assets, foreign currency loans and current liabilities if any, are converted at the exchange rate prevailing as at the 
year end and the resultant gain/loss is adjusted to cost of fixed assets, if the foreign currency liability relates to fixed assets, 
and in other cases is charged to revenue.

2.11 Lease.

Lease rentals are expensed with reference to lease terms.

2.12 Cash and cash equivalents.

Cash and cash equivalents comprises of cash in hand and balances in savings, current and Short term deposits accounts 
with banks.

2.13 Provisions, Contingent liabilities and Contingent assets.

i) Provision: A provision is recognized when the Institute has a present obligation as a result of past events and it is probable 
that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made.

ii) Contingent Liabilities and assets: Contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events and the 
existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events 
not wholly within the control of the Institute, or is a present obligation that arises from past event but is not recognized 
because either it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the 
obligation, or a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation cannot be made. Contingent liabilities are disclosed and 
not recognized. Contingent assets are neither recognized nor disclosed.
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2.14 Earmarked funds.

Amounts received towards specific projects / programmes, GIA received from DA&FW for creation of Capital Assets are also 
accounted for under earmarked funds. Expenditure incurred both capital and revenue is reduced from the fund and balance 
is reflected under earmarked funds in the balance sheet. Income derived from such projects / programmes is accounted only 
on completion of such projects/programmes after the due compliance of any stipulations or conditions.

2.15 Retirement benefits.

a) The GPF contributions and other recoveries, recovered from the deputationists and deemed deputationists amounting to 
₹ 18,49,992 during the year 2024-25 was remitted to the concerned parent departments on monthly basis. Thus there is no 
liability on account of this. 

b) NIPHM is covered under National Pension System (NPS). As per CCS (INPS) Rules, 2021, NIPHM is required to 
contribute 14% of emoluments (Basic Pay & Dearness Allowance) in respect of the employees as superannuation benefits. 
These contributions are recognized as an expense in the Income & Expenditure Account for the year in which the employee 
has rendered services. The expense is recognized at the present value of the amount payable towards contributions.

2.16 Prior Period Items. 

Prior period items whose value individually does not exceed ₹ 5,000 are not recognized as such in the Income and 
Expenditure Account by virtue of the fact of that they not being material, taking into consideration the size of the Institution
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Schedule 25: Notes on Accounts

1. General Information.
In order to bestow greater functional flexibility, and broader reach in delivery against the emerging challenges in the field of 
Plant Health Management, a very crucial area for enhancing our country's agricultural production, the Department of 
Agriculture & Cooperation of the Ministry of Agriculture, Govt. of India had taken a decision for transforming this Institute into 

than autonomous body vide resolution  F. No. 20-62/2007-PP I dated 13  October, 2008.
Consequently the institute is registered as an Autonomous Society under the Ministry of Agriculture, Govt. of India, in the 

th
Office of the Registrar of Societies, Rangareddy District, Hyderabad, Andhra Pradesh on 24  October, 2008 under the name, 
National Institute of Plant Health Management with Registration No. 1,444 of 2008 under the Andhra Pradesh Societies 
Registration Act, 2001 (Act No.35 of 2001)

2. Contingent Liabilities and commitments.
(₹ in lakh)

             As at                                       As at
             March 31, 2025                     March 31, 2024

i) Claims against the Institute not                                    -                                               -
Acknowledged as debts                                        -                                               -                                                  

ii) Capital commitments (net of advances)                          -                                               -
iii) Service Tax Demand       -                                               -

(ORDER-IN-ORIGINAL NO.HYD-EXCUS-002-COM-025-16-07)
ORDER-IN-ORIGINAL has been received from the Service Tax Department raising demand of 
₹ 229.70 lakh (inclusive of demand & penalty) for the Financial years April 2011 to March 2015, wherein service tax has been 
demanded from the institute on the receipts for the period April 2011 to March 2015 under the head "Commercial training and 
coaching services".   An appeal against the same has been filed before the First Appellate Authority (CESTAT) which is 
pending as on date. The Institute has been advised that it has a good case and the demand is likely to get deleted.
Present Status. The Hon'ble CESTAT Hyderabad Bench in the final hearing on 06.03.2024 has allowed the 
NIPHM's appeal vide ST/30086/2017 and set aside the OO of the Service Tax Department's demand of ₹ 229.70 lakh 
(inclusive of demand & penalty).  The compulsory 7.5% deposit amounting to ₹ 8.61 lakh has been demanded from GST 
Commissionerate, Mehidipatnam and the same has been refunded along with interest amounting to ₹ 4.20 lakh and same 
has been accounted for.

Show Cause Notice issued under Section 73 of GST Act, 2017.
The following Show Case Notices have been issued by GST authorities under Section 73 of the IGST/CGST/SGST 

Act, 2017 for which the Institute contested and replies have been furnished and pending for further communication from 
the GST Authorities.

Present status. Order(s) for dropping of demand has been received from Asst Commissioner, State Tax, Saroornagar-
III, Hyderabad for all SCNs and thereby not GST demand as on date.

Sl 
No 

SCN details FY SGST 

(₹) 
CGST  

(₹)  
Total  

(₹)  
Present Status  

(a) ZD361121034814Q 
dated 16.11.2021 

17-18 8,18,116 8,18,116  16,36,232  Order for dropping the 
SCN issued.  

(b) ZD361121034816M 
dated 16.11.2021 

18-19 18,98,102 18,99,261  37,97,363  Order for dropping the 
SCN issued.  

(c) ZD361121034817K 
dated 16.11.2021 

19-20 18,44,200 18,44,200  36,88,400  Order for dropping the 
SCN issued.  

(d) ZD3602220252207 
dated 24.02.2022 

20-21 90,264 90,264  1,80,529  Order for dropping the 
SCN issued.  

(e) ZD360523028491J 
dated 19.05.2023 

17-18 -- --  36,923  Order for dropping the 
SCN issued.  

(f) ZD360124050981I 
dated 20.01.2024 

18-19 -- --  3,76,241  
 

Order for dropping the 
SCN issued.  

(g) ZD360524069991Y 
dated 31.05.2024 

19-20 3,57,166 3,57,166  8,32,543  Order for dropping the 
SCN issued.  

Total tax demanded till date 1,05,48,231   
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3. Income Tax.

According to Memorandum of Association, NIPHM is formed with no profit motive and no commercial activity is involved in its 
working. Accordingly the Institute has registered as charitable institution under section 12AA (1)(b)(i) of Income Tax Act, 1961 
and assigned URN: AAAAN9355N/07/14-15/S-0260 with effect from 23.04.2015.  The Institute applied for re-registration 
vide Application Number 528745470170921, for exemption under section 12AA(1)(ac(i) of Income Tax Act, 1961 in line with 
the provisions of the Finance Act, 2020 and the same was approved by Income Tax Department vide Unique Registration 
Number AAAAN9355NE20150 which is valid from AY 2022-23 to AY 2026-27.  

4. Fixed Assets.

Fixed assets worth of ₹525 lakh consisting of Buildings and Plant & Machinery which formed part of erstwhile NPPTI were 
taken over by the Institute (NIPHM) at the time of conversion. The same have been accounted at cost as opening balance on 
01-04-2009 with an equal amount of credit under Capital Fund account.

5. Lease obligation.

a) The Institute (NIPHM) is continuing its operation on the land taken on lease from ANGRAU, Hyderabad (now PJTSAU, 
Hyderabad) for a period up to year 2028. Lease rent of ₹ 2,312 paid every year against the same @ ₹ 100 per acre for (15 + 
8.12 acre) 23.12 acre of land.  Lease rental amount for the year 2024-25 was remitted to PJTSAU, amounting ₹ 2,312.

b) Future obligations for rentals under lease arrangements for Land amount to ₹ 6,936 for the period of remaining 3 years.

6. The internal auditors of the Institute for period under review.  Internal audit was conducted on the consolidated 
accounts of NIPHM for the year 2024-25 through M/s MSUR & Co, Chartered Accountants (through GeM).

7. Prior period Items.
(₹ in lakh)

              As at                                      As at
             March 31, 2025                     March 31, 2024

i) Prior period income                                                       --       --                                                                             
ii) Prior period expenditure/Depreciation                          14.59                                   57.78   

8. Others.

a) Accrued Interest on Investments has been worked out based on the interest certificate provided by the banker (State 
Bank of India and Canara Bank).

b) Previous year's figures are regrouped wherever necessary to confirm with current year's presentation.

c)  The Institute was following a practice of showing all amounts remitted to Central Public Works Department (CPWD) 
under Capital Works in Progress (as a current asset).  However, on the advice of Audit, starting from the FY 2019-20, the 
amounts remitted to CPWD are now being shown under current assets as Advances to CPWD (Maintenance), Advances to 
CPWD (Construction Works) and Capital Works in Progress (to the extent in the CPWA Form 65 as work completed, work 
wise).

d)  Provisioning towards the Terminal Benefits (Gratuity, Leave Encashment etc) in respect of the employees of NIPHM 
covered under NPS is under pursuance for approval by EC/GC.  On getting necessary approvals, this Institute shall be 
provisioning towards meeting the expenditure on account of Terminal Benefits based on the Actuarial Valuation projections. 
Further, DA&FW intimated that the Pension Rules may not be applicable to this Institute but, the Payment of Gratuity Act, 
1972 may be applicable for the purpose of Gratuity.  However, directions have been sought from DA&FW on the subject for 
which reply is yet to be received.

e)    Depreciation @ 100% was provided on the assets costing ₹ 5,000 or less in each case.  
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f)   Capitalization of works undertaken by CPWD has been done based on the figures provided in the CPWA Form-65.  
Capitalization of work C/o New BCL has been done based on the Audit's advice as the building has been occupied but 
settlement of accounts is pending from CPWD.

h) Interest on NIPHM's Investments has been arrived as (Investment Value at the end of 
FY 2024-25 – Investment Value at the end of FY 2023-24 – Fresh investments during FY 2024-25 - Withdrawals, if any, 
during FY 2024-25 = Interest on Investments for the FY 2024-25)
(₹ 61,50,00,000 - ₹ 50,00,00,000 - ₹ 7,71,50,073 - ₹ 0 = ₹ 3,78,49,927).

j) The following deposit works with CPWD during the FY 2024-25 have been taken into Capital / Revenue as below.

k) The GST ITC shown is subjected further reversals, if any, under Rule 42 of CGST Rules, 2017 while filing the annual 
GST returns GSTR-9/9A.

l) Included in the bank balances as on 31.03.2025 an amount of ₹ 1.85 crore received from CPWD towards refund of 
unspent balances for which disposal instructions have been requested from DA&FW and based on the instruction received, 
the amount has been remitted to Consolidated Fund of India (CFI) through Bharatkosh..  This amount has been shown in 
Sch 3 (c) (i) Others.

m) Figures are mentioned in Indian Rupees and rounded off to the nearest higher rupee.

n) The following advance are outstanding as on 31.03.2025 from various Government and other agencies.

o) The following sundry debtors are outstanding as on 31.03.2025 from various Government and other agencies.

***************

Sl 
No 

Description of the work Deposit amount (₹) Cap / Rev 

1 Providing electrical wiring and plug connections in Old 
Bio-fertilizer laboratory at NIPHM 

2,26,977 Cap 

2. Upgradation and enhancing the utility of LBS building at 
NIPHM 

16,62,500 Cap 

3. Maintenance of electrical installations at NIPHM 45,32,000 Rev 
4. Integral waterproofing on rooftop of LBS building at 

NIPHM 
14,91,518 Rev 

5. Maintenance of electrical installations at NIPHM 35,21,500 Rev 
Total deposit works (Capital)  18,89,477  

Total deposit works (Revenue)  94,45,018  
Total deposit works 1,14,34,495  

Sl 
No 

Details of the advance Amount of 
advance (₹) 

Remarks 

1 Ola corporate 4,380 -- 
2. Advances to universities under Indiscriminate 

project 
7,51,672 Advance need to be 

settled by the Universities 
3. Advance to RITES for Lab Equipment 64,526 -- 

Sl 
No 

Details of the advance Amount  
outstanding (₹) 

Remarks 

1 Sundry Debtors 1,14,11,352 Receipts from various Govt agencies 
and others towards Sample 
Analysis/Training etc, yet to be received. 
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